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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

 

 
 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION  
AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL 

 Plaintiffs hereby move this Court to certify a class pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal 

Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 23.1 to appoint class counsel. In support of this motion, 

Plaintiffs rely on the accompanying memorandum and declarations. A proposed order is attached 

for the Court’s convenience. 

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 7(m) 
 

 Plaintiff’s counsel has conferred with Defendants’ counsel to determine if Defendants 

would consent to the relief requested in this motion. Defendants OPPOSE this motion.  

 

 
JOHON ELIAS SUAZO-MULLER, et al., 
 
Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and all those 
similarly situated 
 
v. 
 
KRISTI NOEM, Secretary of Homeland Security, in 
her official capacity, et al.,  
 
Defendants. 

) 
) 
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) 
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Dated: April 26, 2025  
 
  
Eunice H. Cho (D.C. Bar No. 1708073)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW, 7th floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 546-6616  
echo@aclu.org  
   
My Khanh Ngo*  
Kyle Virgien*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION  
425 California Street, Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 343-0770  
mngo@aclu.org  
kvirgien@aclu.org  
   
Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)  
Scott Michelman (D.C. Bar No. 1006945)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION OF THE DISTRICT OF 
COLUMBIA  
529 14th Street, NW, Suite 722  
Washington, D.C. 20045  
(202) 457-0800  
aspitzer@acludc.org  
smichelman@acludc.org  
   
Deepa Alagesan (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0261)  
Kimberly Grano (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0512)  
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE  
ASSISTANCE PROJECT  
One Battery Park Plaza, 33rd Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (516) 838-7044  
dalagesan@refugeerights.org  
kgrano@refugeerights.org  

Respectfully submitted,  
   
/s/ Lee Gelernt  
Lee Gelernt (D.D.C. Bar No. NY0408)  
Brett Max Kaufman (D.D.C. Bar No. 
NY0224)  
Judy Rabinovitz*  
Noor Zafar*  
Omar C. Jadwat*  
Wafa Junaid*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2660  
lgelernt@aclu.org  
bkaufman@aclu.org  
jrabinovitz@aclu.org  
nzafar@aclu.org  
ojadwat@aclu.org  
wjunaid@aclu.org  
   
Baher Azmy*  
Shayana D. Kadidal (D.C. Bar No. 454248)   
J. Wells Dixon*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL 
RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, Floor 7  
New York, NY 10012  
T: (212) 614-6427  
bazmy@ccrjustice.org  
shanek@ccrjustice.org  
wdixon@ccrjustice.org  
   
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners  
   
*Pro bono representation certificates 
forthcoming  
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